BILL NO.:

23 OF 2021

INTRODUCED:

NOVEMBER 29, 2021

BY:

PRESIDENT MATTHEW T SHORRAW

ENACTED:

DECEMBER \_\_\_, 2021 January

ORDINANCE NO:

1253

## CITY OF MONESSEN

## **ORDINANCE 1253**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MONESSEN, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE YEAR 2022.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the City of the City of Monessen, Westmoreland County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

That a tax be set and the same hereby levied on all real property within the City of Monessen subject to taxation for the fiscal year 2022, as follows:

| TAX RATE FOR GENERAL PURPOSES, THE SUM OF    | 29.99 | MILLS |
|--|-------|-------|
| TAX RATE FOR DEBT PURPOSES THE SUM OF        | 8.14  | MILLS |
| TAX RATE FOR LIBRARY FUND, THE SUM OF        | 0.87  | MILLS |
| TAX RATE FOR PARKS AND RECREATION THE SUM OF | 4.11  | MILLS |

ORDAINED AND ENACTED on this 5th day of December 2021. January 2022

ATTEST:

Cheryl Gordon

City Clerk

Matthew T. Shorraw

Mayor and President of Council

[SEAL]